
., 

City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Manager/Finance/Accts Payable I
RFP No.'s are only required when you 
;ue paying flJI" items !hat dG not have an 
Invoice Number. 

0 NewVendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whttmore I 000413s I 
!VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vendor Form must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(Required fur Established vendGr&) 
6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
!ADDRESS 6/9/2014 0&!12/14 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 
Los Angeles CA 90045 
CITY STATE ZIP 

General L....,,ar Job L"""er IH "~uiredl 
INVOICE NO. I DESCRiPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT JL KEY OBJECT WfO NO. AMOUNT 

Invoice# 180315 1300000 45020~t../ 5,595.59 
Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: R1085-00057 

Re: Advice re Complaints of Citv 

Manager and Police Chief 

Versus Council Members 

!Additional Da5erlptlon (If needed) TOTAL 5,595.59 

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera 

Date: 6/9/2014 IAPP~ORPAYMENT • Date: 

I~ -,, - /. ,/ .,,.·o:\¥0 -------

6/9/2014 

Slg8¥'J J I/ ._.. fep.J"rtment ApJfi'ov;11I Signature 

~pp~ ED FOR PAYMENT 
- I(;. 

Date: _____ _.IAPPROVED FOR PAYMENT Date: _______ _ 

!CMfFinance Signature City Manager Signature (if required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FOA.AIP USE ONLY - BATCH NUMBER. __________ _ 



A PROFBSfilONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
5th Floor 
Uni Angel.ell, CA 90045 · 
310-981 ·2000 
Fed. 1'axlD. #95-3658973 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
SUperviaing Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Main Street, Fifth F1oor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

C~nt/Matter No.: RI085~00057 
Re: Advice re Complaints of City Manager and Police Chief Versus Council Members 

For Professional Se:ivices Rendered Through 4/30/2014 

Total Fees 
Total Disbursements 
Total Charges for this BUI 

Invoice 180315 
April 30, 2014 

5,182.50 
413.09 

5,595.59 



City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO~ 

City Manager/Flnance/Accts Payable RFP No.'• •I'll only rvqulr9d when you 
arv pilying fcf Hem. Iha! do not have an 

Invoice Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whlbnore I 0004135 I 
VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vandor Fonn must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(Requtl9d for btabllshed Vendon) 'fl2r/11 6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
ADDRESS 8126/2014 Ql~ll~4oo 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 

Los Anaeles CA 90045 
CITY ST.ATE ZIP 

Genel'lll Ledoer Job Ledaer rl Aanulredl 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT I JLKEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

) 

Invoice# 181948 1300000 450209v 1.860.00 

Professlonal Services Rendered 

Cllent/Matter No.: RIOSS-00057 

Re: Advice re Comolalnts of Cltv 

Manger and Police Chief v. 

Council Members 
' 

TOTAL 1.860.00 
Addltlonal Deacrlptlon ltf needed} 

/ 

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera 

~ 
Dal&: 8/26/2014 AP~NT Date: 8126/201"4 - ·----· /O;C fJ1 - · 

~ 
,, _. Def8ltment Approval Slgnatunr· v --

'4'PPROVEDFORP.AYMENT Date: A.PPROVEDFORP.AYMENT Dete: 

CM/Finance Signature City Manager Signature (If required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FORAJP USE ONLY - BATCH NUMBE.,__ _________ _ 



A PROf'EmIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Ceutwy Boulevard 
5th Floor 
Los Angelt:s, CA 90045 
310-981-2000 
Fed. Taxl.D. #95-3658973 

-City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Ma.in Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00057 
Re: Advice re Complaints of City Manager and Police Chief Versus Council Members 

For Profession.al Services Rendered Through 5131/2014 

Total Fees 
Total Cb.erges tor this Bill 

Invoice 181948 
May31,2014 

1,860.00 
1,860.00 



. . . 
°J;M11l £ t1!t~ /1 '-{ 

• REQUEST FOR PAYMENT Of R/V8J'Sld• RFPNO. 

City Manager/Finance/Accts Payable 
RFP No.'• an1 only r.qulred ..n.11 you 
a111 paying for ttema lhlll do not hlMI an 
Invoice Number. 

II' 
.:;, 0 New Vendor 

1.,~bert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004136 r 
VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vendor Fonn must be attached.} VENDOR NUMBER 

(Required for Eatabl .. hed Vendors) f/2~ 1{ 6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 

!ADDRESS ar2s1201.4 ....... 
DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 

Los Angeles CA 90045 
CllY STATE lJP 

/ 

Genenil Ladaar / bl..tnD'( °'8111Ul1'911 

'N\r,.11 - .... :RI 10 .... 'MEMT :E 08..'l:'CT /JI KE w I'll • M.JU IT 

v 
-

Invoice# 1389718 1300000 450209 4,884.90 

Professional Services Rendered 

Cllent/Matter No.: RI085-00057 

Re: Advice re Comolalnts of Citv 

Manager and Ponce Chief v. 

Council Members 

TOTAL 4884.90 
IAddttlon•I DNCrtDtlon Of needed) 

--

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera ~ 

~JPi--
Data: 8/26/2014 ~p~;NT /JtJtt~·~~: 8/2612014 

~ 

~---··- , u ~I A111 !'Ilg --... _ .. 
IAPPR~R PAYMENT Datt: !APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Dm: 

:=Mrfl Sig . ~ IC II M .. la 4 •a id 

SPL Direct Clllarge Number FOR AIP USE ONLY - BATCH NUMBE"-----------

-----------------



i·M LIEBERT CA.ss10Y WHITMORE 

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
5th Floor 
Los Angel.es, CA 90045 
31()..981~2000 

Fed TllX l.D. #95-36:58973 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
.3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00057 
Re: Advice re Complaints of City Manager and Police Chief 

Versus Council Members 

For Professional Services Rendered Through 6/30/2014 

Total Fee1 

Total Costs 

Total Charges 

Invoice 1389718 
June 30, 2014 

$4,860.00 

$24.90 

$4,884.90 



---
City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Managern=fnanca/Accts Payable 
RFP No.'• .,. only required when JOU 
era paying for Items that dn not haYe an 
Invoice Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cauldy Whitmore I 0004135 I 
!VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a NfNf Vendor Form mu&t be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(Rllq11ll'8d fvr &lllhll•hed Vendon) ~ lz~/1.f 6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
!ADDRESS 8/2612014 1111191 llS 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 

Los Angeles CA 90046 
CITY STATE ZIP 

General Ledotlr .lnb L"""er llf-ui-

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT JC KEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

/ 
Invoice# 1391157 1300000 4502091/ 16,778.55 

Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00057 

Re: Advice re Complaints of Citv 

Manaaer and Police Chief v. 

Council Members 

TOTAL 18,778.55 
IAddltlonal DescrlDtlon llf needed) 

Prepared ny: 

Liz Herrera '--

7~ 
Date: 8/26/2014 ~P~NT1 

Date: 8/2612014 

/IJJIJ /~7 - / 

$1.., --7'·• ~ ' Dep}l'rtment Approval Signature - • 

I -"""FoR PAYMENT 
r 

la Data: !APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Date: -

CM/Finance Signature ~lty Manager Signature (If required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number 
FORA/P USE ONLY - BATCH NUllBE..,__ _________ _ 

~---------



Md LIEBERT CAss10Y WHITMOllE 

A PROFE!SIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
5th Floor 
Los Angelee, CA 90045 
310-981-2000 
Fed. Tax I.D. #95-3658973 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Rivmide~ CA 92522 

Client.I.Matter No.: RI085-00057 
Re: Advice re Complaints of City Manager and Police Chief 

Versus Council Members 

For Professional Services Rendered Through 7131/2014 

Total Fees 

Total Costs 

Total Charges 

Invoice 1391157 

July 31, 2014 

$16,231.50 

$547.05 

$16,778.55 



City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 
.. 

City Manager!Finance/Accts Payable RFP No.'• an only requlnKI when you 
1119 paylnlJ for Items blBt (jg NII have en 

.{ 
ln't'Olc:e Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004136 I 
!VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vflfldor Fonn must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(R8qulred for btabUshed Vendon) 

6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
~DDRESS 9/22/2014 09/25/14 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 
LosAnaeles CA 90045 
~ITY STATE ZIP 

General Leclaer . Job Ledaer flf Reoulredl 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT JLKEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

/ 
Invoice# 1392192 1300000 4so209V 422.50 
Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00067 

Re: Advice re Complaints of Cltv 

Managers/Police Chief v. 

Council Members 

TOTAL 422.50 
~ddltlonal Description Of needed) 

-

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera 

Date: 9/2212014 ~p~~ (j}/~ate: 9/22/2014 

'h' 
~ 

D&Pjlrtm&nt Approval SlgnalDre . .. 
~pp D FOR PAYMENT Date: ~PPROVEDFORPAYMENT Date: 

CM/Finance Signature .:;;1ty Manager Signature (If required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FOR AIP USE ONLY -BATCH NUMBE. ~----------



IMJI LIEBERT CAss1nY WHITMORE 

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Bouleverd 
5th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90045 
310-981-2000 
Fed: Tax"I.D. #95·3658973 

City ofRiversido 
Neil Okazaki 
Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Ma.in Street, Fifth Floor 
Riveraide, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RI08 5~0005 7 
Re: Advice re Complaints of City Manager and Police Chief 

Versus Council Members 

For Professional Services Rendered Through 8131/2014 

Total Fees 

Total Charges 

Invoice 1392192 

August 31, 2014 

$422.50 

$422.50 



City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFP NO. 

City Manager/Finance/Accts Payable RFP i.o. 's are only requ Ir.II when you 
are paying for items that do not h'MI an 
Invoice Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004135 I 
WEN DOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vendor Form must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(RAquln1d for Eatabl ished Vendors) 

~''" /J a/ 
6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
ADDRESS 6/9/2014 O&t~2tu 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 
Los Angeles CA 90045 
CITY STATE ZIP 

General L....,,er Job ledaer Ill R"" uiredl 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT JL KEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

- .... / 
Invoice# 180317 1300000 450209\l -- 899.00 
Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: R1085-00059 

TOTAL 899.00 
'4'dditlonal Description (if needed) 

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera_ 

--'oellve;/ ~-Date: 6/9/2014 APPR OR PAYMENT .oats: 6/9/2014 

~ 
~ 

·~ -
~ , 

SlgnatuJ'/ , lJ I ~artment Apptoval Signature 
-

APPROVED rPR PAYMENT [APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Date: Data: 

CM/Finance Signature City Manager Signature (if required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FOR AJP USE ONLY· BATCH NUMBER __________ _ 



A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
5th Floor 
Lo~ Angele.~, CA 90045 
310-981-2000 
Fed. Tax I.D. #9S-3658973 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supeming Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.; Rl085-00059 
Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

Jo·r Profe·ssiooal Ser\lice·s Rendend Through 413012014 

Total Fees 
Total Charges for this Bill 

Invoice 180317 
April 30, 2014 

899.00 
899.00 



' I/ f 
City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Manager/Finance/Accts Payable RFP No.'• are only i.q1.tlnKI when you 
a111 p~ for Hems !hit do not '1IM!t an 
ln\/llioe Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whlbnore I 0004135 I 
!VENDOR NAME (If new vendor. a New Vendol' Fonn mu&t be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

1/2')J 14 (Req1.1lred for E1tabll1hed V1N1do111) 

6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor. Suite 600 
IADDRESS 8/26/2014 --·--· ..... 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 

Los Angeles CA 90046 
CITY . STATE ZIP 

I 

6-neral Ledaer I Job urtner 'If r:i ... u1rec1i 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT / JLKEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT· 

/ 
Invoice# 181950 1300000 450209'-" 120.0(J 

Professlonat Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00069 

Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

TOTAL 120.0( 
IAddltlonal DneriDtlon ftf needed! 

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera 

-··~ Date: 8/26/2014 'APPROn.OR PAYMENT Date: 8/26/2014 - \ .~i'./J/1~ /) .I tJ,~ ·· ·· · __) ~ I/ .. "-"""'" Depa,fllll'nt Approval Slgnllture . J 

IAPP~VEOFORPAYMENT 
, 

Date: ~PPROVED FOR PAYMENT Date: 

CMJFln1nce Signature City Manager Signature (tf required} 
I 

Sfll Dlntct Charge Number FORA/PUSEONLY-BATCH NUMBER. _________ _ 



·- .- - -~-=- ------~ - - -· .__ __ -·· - -

A PROPBSmONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
.5th Floor 
.Los A~, CA 90045 
3 I0-9"&1-2000 

. Fed, Texl.D. #95·36589?3 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
3 900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RIOBS-00059 
Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

For Professional Services Re oderell Through 5/31/2014 

Total Fees 
Total Charges fur this Bill 

- --·---··--~------=·~ 

Invo~e 181950 
May 31, 2014 

. 120.00 

120.00 



City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Manager/Finance/Accts Payable RFP No.'• are only l"llqUlrad wtlen yvu 
Ml paying for ftems 1'181 do net have an 
Invoice Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004135 I 
IVfNDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New VMdor" Form must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

~/ar;-/1f (Required for Eetllbll8hed Vendo,.) 

6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
~DDRESS 8126/2014 

DATE PREPARED DATE DUE 
LosAnaeles CA 90045 
~llY STATE ZIP I 

Ganen1l I allner / Job L.....,er llt -u1....t1 

ll'NOl<;E NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT / JLKEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

v 
Invoice# 1389720 1300000 450209 v 660.00 
Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: RI085..00059 
Re: Advice re Davis lnvestlaatlon 

TOTAL 660.00 
!Additional Description llf needed) 

Prapal"$d by; 

Liz Herrera 

·- .;- .Aof Deliver~ Date: 8126/2014 AP:j1; ;;;::ENA ft'~ Data: 8126/201~ 

J~,-7 .. V' ent Approval Signature -
- • OI -

~pPROVEDFORPAYMENT Date: ~PROVED FOR PAYMENT Datm: 

Cllll'Flnance Signature City Manager Signature (If required) 
' 

SPL Dtrect Charge Number FORA/P USE ONLY· BATCH NUMBE .....__ ________ _ 

----~-~---



IRW LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 

A PROFBS.SJONAL LAW CORPORATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
Sth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90045 
310..981 -2000 
f~d. Tex f.D. #9$-3658973 

City of Riverside 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RIO-S5-00059 
Re: Advice re Davis- Investigation 

For Professional Services Rendered Through 6/30/2014 

Total Fees 

Total Charges 

Invoice 13 S9720 
June 30, 2014 

$660.00 

$660.00 



-
City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Mansger/Financa'Accts Payable 
RFP No.'• are only required when you 
are paying for ltBm8 that do not tiave 111'1 

Invoice Number. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004135 I 
VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a New Vendor Fomr must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

'1 /z~/11 (Requll"lld for &tabli.t!llCI venc1or1) 

6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
ADDRESS 8/2612014 --· ... 

DAT& PREPARED DATE DUE 

LosAnaeles CA 90045 
CITY STATE ZIP 

I 
n-era11...l..llt' I Job LM!ftar llf RAnulnodl 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT / JLKEY OBJECT W/ONO. AMOUNT 

.~ 

Invoice# 1391159 1300000 450209 488.8! 

Professional Services Rendered 

Client/Matter No.: RI085-00069 

Re: Advice re DavJs tnvestlgation 

TOTAL 488.8! 
Addltlonal DescriotJon (If naadecft 

.-' 

Prepared by: 

Liz Herrera 

ee;z;;;;t Dam: 8/26/2014 IAPP~!ff Date: 812612014 

/)11~,,. -._ '/71 
- - Deplrtmenf: Approval Signature ---

~PPROVEDFORPAYMENT Date: ~PPROVEDFORPAYMENT Data: 

CM/Finance Signature r;;lty Manager Signature (ff required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FORA/P USE ONLY· BATCH NUMBE • .,__ _________ _ 



~· _,:t,~.· • ~- ~ ----·.-:--. ~ ------..-.-- - - - =---.......;.;::;;L. :.· - -~ .,,_,.., - ~- · - -- - -=- -·- --=- -=.--- ; a:: .:.· - -- ~- - - - ~-~- -~.~- ~· ~-~~- --· ~ 

IBW LIEBERT CAss1ov WHITMORE 

A PROFESSIONAL LAWOJRPoRATION 

6033 W. Century Boulevard 
5rb. Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90045 
3 t.0-981-2000 
Fed. Tax I.D. #95-3658973 _ 

City of Riverside· 
James E. Brown 
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: R1085-00059 
Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

6fr Professional Services Rendered Through 7131/201 ii . . . 

TotalFee11 

Total Costs 

Total Charges 

Invoice 1391159 
July 31, 2014 

$487.50 

$1.35 

$488.85 



City of Riverside REQUEST FOR PAYMENT RFPNO. 

City Manager/FinancelAccts Payable RFP Ho.'• ant only req11lred wf'len you 
are paying for Items tnat do no1 haw 1111 

Invoice Nllmbef. 

D New Vendor 

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore I 0004135 I 
VENDOR NAME (If new vendor, a Nww Vendor Form must be attached.) VENDOR NUMBER 

(Requll'9d for Elltabli.h..i Vendor& J 
6033 West Century Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Suite 500 
ADDRESS 9/22/2014 09/25/14 

DATE PREPARED DATI: DUE 
Los Angeles CA 90045 
CITY STATI: ZIP 

General Ledaer I Job ledaer flf A ... ulredl 

INVOICE NO. I DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT GLKEY OBJECT I JLKEY OBJECT W/O NO. AMOUNT 

j 

Invoice# 1392194 1300000 450209V 97.50 
Professional Services Rendered 

Cllent/Matter No.: Rl085·00069 

Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

,,,-

TOTAL 97.50 
IAddltlonal Description (If needed) 

-

'"repared by: 

Liz Herrera. 1 ,,..._r,,,71 f - . . . . ··- Datlt: 9/22/2014 APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Date: 9/22/2014 
·~ /,~-- . - -

15111na,,,.....,, v ~apartment Approval Signature 

iAPPROvef{ FOR PAYMI ~ T Date: APPROVED FOR PAYMENT Datlt: 

CM/Finance Signature 
' city Manager Signature (If required) 

SPL Direct Charge Number FOR NP USE ONLY-BATCH NUMBE.,.___ _________ _ 



- · . - - - · - · - . ..... .. - --· -='-T'- ..::........::.-:. •::...r._r._:_---=--=--~- -- ~- · - - ~ - M • · - ... • -=- --· ~-~------- · ... :£ •• _ · £A... 

··-LIERERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 
A PROP&SSJONAL LAW CORPORATION 

61133 W. Century BmJ"levard 
5th Floor 
Lets Angeles, ;CA 90045 
Jto-981-2000 
Fed. Tax l._D, #95-3658973 

City of Riverside 
Neil Okazaki 
Deputy City Attorney 
J900 Main Street, Fifth Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 

Client/Matter No.: RJ085-00059 
Re: Advice re Davis Investigation 

- ,..;. 

'r Professional Services Rendered Through 8131/2014 

Total Fees 

Total Charges 

Invoice 1392194 
August 31, 2014 

$97.50 

$97.SO 



GUMPORT I MAST AN 
A Law Ptmnership \J '[J().3 q 8 ~ 

550 South Hope Stred' 
Suite 1765 

Los Angeles., California 90071-Z627 
Telephone: (213) 45 2-4900 

Leanard L. 0wnp!)l"I 
P~r J. 'Mas1an 

July 2&., 2014 

City of Riverside 
c/a Steve Adams 
Chy Cou.ncil Member - WaTd 7 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, CA 92522 

For professional services rendered thru June 30, 2014: 

Matter: 

211.01 
211.02 
211.99 

Soubims 
Davis 
Expenses 

Total Cul'I'Cnt Charge~ 
P(evious cha~es 
Payments 

TOTAL Dt;~ 

Timekeeper BU1ing Ratesi: 

Leonard L. Gumport, Partner 
Peter J. Mastan, P3rtnc:r 

RECEIVED 
JUL 3 I 2QI~ 

CITY OF RIVER~DE 
cny MANAGER'S OFFICE 

$220.00 
$0.00 

$1,096.87 

$1 )16.81 
$39i489.63 

$(39,489.63) 

$1,ltt'i.87 

$550.00 
$475.00 



Leonard L Gumport 
Peter J. Mastan 

City of Riverside 
c/o Steve Adams 

GUMPORT I MASTAN 
A Law Partnership _____ _ 

550 South Hope Street 
Suite 1765 

Los Angeles, California 90071-2627 
Telephone: (213) 452-4900 

May 23, 2014 

City Council Member- Ward 7 
3900 Main Street 
ruverside, CA 92522 

For professional services rendered thru April 30, 2014: 

Matter: 

211.01 
211.02 
211.99 

Soubiros 
Davis 
Expenses 

Total Current Charges 

TOTAL DUE 

Timekeeper Billing Rates: 

Leonard L. Gumport, Partner 
Peter .T. Mast.an, Partner 

$10,560.00 
$5,555.00 
$3,797.25 

$550.00 
$475.00 



AGREF·MENI FoR SPECIAL SERVICES 

This Agreement is entered into between the law firm of LIEBERT CASSIDY 

WHITMORE, A Professional Corporation (''Attorney"), and the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 

A Municipal Corporation (''City"). 

1. Conditlom 

This Agreement will not take effect, and Attorney will have no obligation to 

provide services, until City retµms a properly siill)ed and executed copy of this 

Agreement 

2. Attorney'• Services 

Attorney agrees to Jl10vide City with 

as requested by City or 

otherwise required by law. 

3. Feu, Costs. Expenses 

City agrees to pay Attorney the sums billed monthly for time spent by Attorney in 

providing the services, including reasonable travel time, nofto exceed $50,000.00. 

The range of hourly rates for Attorney time is from One Hundred Sixty to Three 

Hundred Dollars ($160.00 - $300.00), and from One Hundred to One Hundred Thirty 

Dollars ($100.00 -$130.00) for time of paraprofessional staff. Attorney reviews its 

hourly rates on an annual basis ilnd, if appropriate, adjusts them effective July 1. 

Attorneys and paraplOfessional staff bill their time in minimum units of on<>-tenth of an 

hour. Communications advice (telephone, voire-mai~ e-mail) is billed in a minimum 

increment of three-tenths (.30) of an hour. 

472095.1 JUOBS-001 1 

-· ----



City agrees to reimburse Atrorney for necessary co~ and expenses incurred by 

Attorney on behalf of City. Attorney bills photocopying charges at Fifteen Cents (S.lS) 

per page and .facsimile charges at Fifty Cents ($0.SO) per page. A Public Agency Fee 

Schedule is attached to this Agreement. 

Payment by City against monthly billings is due upon receipt of statements, and is 

considered delinquent if payment is not received within thirty (3 0) days of the date of the 

invoice. 

The California Business & Professions Code requires us to infonn you whether 

we maintain errors and omissions insurance coverage applicable to the s~ces to be 

rendered to you. W,e hereby confirm that the finn do~ maintain such insurance 

coverage. 

4. 'Arbitration of Professional Liability or Other Claims 

Disputes. If~ dispute betvveen City and Attorney arises over fees charged for 

services, the con1roversy will be submitted to binding arbitration in accordance with the 

rules of the California State Bar Fee Arbitration Pro~ set forth in California Business 

and Professions Code, sections 6200 through 6206. The arbitrator or arbitration pmel 

shall have the authority to award to the prevailing party attorneys' fees, costs and interest 

incurred. Any arbitration award may be served by mail upon either side and personal 

service shall not be required 

If a dispute arises between City and Attorney over any other aspect of the 

attorney-client relationship, includin& without limitation. a claim for breach of 

professional duty, that dispute will also be resolved by arbitration. It is understood that 

any dispute as to any alleged breach of professional duty (that is, as to whether any legal 

t72095.1 RX085-00l 2 ·I 
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services rendered under this agreeillent were allegedly ~sary, uaau1ho~ 

omitted entirely, a·r were improperly, negligently or incompetently rendered) will be 

determined by submission to arbitration as provided by California law, and not by a 

lawsuit or resort to eourt process except as California law provides for judicial review of 

arbitration proceedings. Botb parties to thil agreement, by entering intG it, are giving 

up their constitutional right to b11Ve any such dispute decided In a court of Jaw 

before a jury, and instead are accepting tile use or arbitration. Each-party is to bear 

its own attomey's fees and costs. 

5. File Retention 

After our services conclude,. Attorney will, upon City's request, deliver the file for 

the matter to City, along with any funds or property of City's in our possession. If City 

requests the file for the matter, Attorney will retain a copy of the file at the City's 

expense. If City does not request the file for this matter, we will retain it for a period of 

seven (7) years after this matter is closed. lf City does not request delivery of the file for 

this matter before the end of the seven (7) year period, we will have no further obligation 

to retain the file~ may, at our discretion, destroy itwithoutfurther notice to City. At 

any point during the seven (7) year period. City may request delivery of the file. 

6. Assignment 

This Agreement is not assignable without the written consent of City. 

7. lndeoendent Contractor 

It is lDlderstood mid agreed that Attorney. while engaged in performing the terms 

of this Agreement, is an independent contractor ~d not an employee of City. 

47209~.l llIOBS-001 3 



8. Authority 

The signators to this Agreement represent that they hold the positions set forth 

below their signatures, and that they are authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf 

of their respective parties and to bind their respectiv.e parties hereto. 

TI:µs Agreement is effective January 13, 2011. ongoing and may be modified by 

mutual agreement of the parties. This agreement shall be terminable by either party upon 

thirty (30) days written notice, 

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE, 
A Professional Corporation 

Drte I .y;. v 1... 0 / / 

4720~5.l RI085-001 4 

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 
A Municipal Corporation 

Title Assistant City Manager 

Date _\-+\~l.9L+-'} 1........_t __ 



. . . 

I. PUBLIC AGENCY FEE SCHEPULE 

Hourly Rates (As of Contract Date) 

Partners $250.00 - $300~00 

Of Counsel $225.00 - $260.00. 

Associates, $160.00- $240.00 

Labor Relations Professional s110.oo·- s200.oo 

Paraprofessionals $100.QO - $130.00 

Il. COST SCHEDULE 

1. Photocopies $0.15 per copy 

2. Facsimile Transmittal $0.SO per page 

412095.1 IU085-001 · s 



GUMPORT I MASTAN 
A Law Partnership _____ _ 

550 South Hope Street 
Suite 1765 

Las Angeles,_ CA 90071-2627 
Telephone: (213) 452-4900 

Leonard L Gumport 
Pl!ter J. Mastan 

PRIVD.,EGED AND CON.FIDENTIAL 
SleVeAdams 
City Cooocil Member - Ward 7 
City of Riverside· 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, CA 92522 

April 2. 2014 

Ile: Aan;ement for Legal Suviees 

Dear Council Member Adams: 

The law firm of Gmnport I M.astan C"GIM"') sobmi1S this proposed agreement 
(''Agreement'") for the employmcnf. of GIM 1o provide legal services to the City of Riverside (the 
"City"' or ••you"). In return for OIM's conunitment to provide services to the City in acconiance 
with this Agteemmt. the City will be required to pay for GIM'• services as specilled in. this . 
Agreement and to reasonably cooperate in providing infonuadon to GJM. so that it can pt0perly 
adyise the City. 

G1M will provide an independent imesligation and report to 1he City concerilina 

• or _ ...... 
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This Agreement and the scope of this engagement of GIM may only be changed by a 
written agreement signed by the City and GIM. 

Jn return for GIM's commitment to pra\lide faV:ices in accmdance with this Agreem~ 
the City agrees to pay for GJM's services, and to reimburse GIM's costs,. as specified jn 1his 
Agreement (mcJuding the cap of$49,000 descn"bed in this Agreement for services witlrln the 
scope of tWs Agreement). In addition, the City shall reasonably cooperate in providing 
ioformation to GjM so that GtM c.an properly and ~fficiently render the services provided in this 
Agreement. The $49.000 cap is predicatect" on GIMt1 Je(el'VbJg such reuonable cooperation 
from the City. 

The investigation aod report to be conducted by GtM will be independent, and GfM 
makes no :representation about the outcome of any such investigation. Further, OfM's 
compensation and reimbursemcm (subject to the cap descnbed in 1his Agreement) arc not and 
shal.I :not be contingent on the oulCOme, conclusions, or. opiniom expressed by GIM in conducting 
its investigetion and in ib report of its invesdgation.. 

The City agrees 1hst nothing in this Agreement or in any cOJWDenls or statements GIM 
may make 1D City constitute a promise or guarantee about~ outcome of any matter in vmieh 
GtM will provide services; any such comments or Slatemcnts a~ ex.Jnssions of opinion only. 
The City also hereby aeknawiedges that GJM has made no promisel!I or guarantees about the 
outcome of my matter in which GIM wm represent the City. 

GIM determines its fees for services rendered on an baudy basis. Subject ro the ce.p 
described in this Agreement, the City will be required to pay GfM at its hourly rates for ·an time 
that OjMreasonably spenda in rendering services on the City's behalf. CurreutJy G(M1

.11 hourly 
rams are as follows: 

ParUletS: 
Associates: 
Para-profeSsionals and 
Document Clerlcs: 

S42S to $550 per hour 
$260 to $3 30 per hour 

$50 to SlSO per hour 

My hourly rate fur this matter will be SSSO. Auached i.t a copy ofm.y re.suine. 

GIM currently does not employ any associates. However,: in the event that GfM does 
employ one oc more associ81es, the associa'les' hourly ra1es will be ~ S200-37S per bour 
depending upon experience. 
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Subject to the cap described in this Agrcanent, the City will be required to pay GIM at its 
cust.omary hourly rates for all time that G1M reasonably spends on this matter. 

Hourly rates are subject to adjustmem from time to time without notice. provided 1he 
adjustments are made in the ordinary course of GIM's business and GIM will advise the City in 
advance of any changes that are a_pplicable solely to the City or that are not made in the ordinary 
oomse of its business. 

By reason oftbt= limited scope of1he engagement. I do not expect that there will be any 
change in my hourly rate during the investigation and the prepmcdion of the report. 

Subject to the cap described in this Agreement. the City v.iU be reqWred to reimburse 
OIM for all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, including, with.out li:o:iitation, photocopying. 
scmming, telephone toll and long-distance, secretarial overtime, meaenger, :parking, and travel. 
GIM will charge to lhe City as costs the some ammmt that OIM is charged for those com_ and 
will not mmk up those costs in order to make e. profit on those costl, except tha1 (a) G[M ehatges 
$.15 per page for.in-house copies and/or scaos, and (b) GIM cbazges for mileage 81 the PriVBlely 
Owned V ebic.le Mileage Reimbursement Rsae csblbJished by tho U.S. Gerleral Services 
Administtation (which rate is cum:rrtly .%S cents per mile). 

GfM will charge the City for secmariat overtime only when 1he urgency of its matters 
require otM to have a secre1ary work. overtime on such matters, ar wheD its mattels require GjM 
to use outside secretarial or ward processing services. 

Domestic air b:ave.I will be charged at coach rates, unless GjM is given such short notice 
of the need for sw:b travel that it is impractical to obtain tickets at thox rates. Jni.ematicmal air 
tr:avel will be charged st bu&Dess class rates. 

OfM does not haw space to store large volumes of client files, and GfM is not in the 
document storage business. GlM will charge for off-site storage costs if the volume of 
docwnents on the City,s mauers requires it to use an off-site storage facility. 

At the conclusion of OIM's representation of1he City, the City must make ammgements 
to take possession of its files from OJM, ineludlng any files that GIM has stored at an off-site 
storage facility. If the City fails to do so within 60 days, GIM shall btrVe no ~nsibility 
whatsoever arising out of the storage of the City's files or to pay any charges for the storage of 
its files, and the· City shall continue to be obligated to pay any charges applicable to 1heir 
continued storqe. If die City fails to timely retrieve its files.afmr the conclusion of OfM"s 
representation of.the City, then the City agrees lhat GJM may, in its discretion, either destroy or 
abandon. the filc:s or ship 1hmi to the City at 1he City's expense. 
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GtM. may withdraw ftom its represen1alion of lhe City in ~with the appli~Je 
California State Bar Rules of Professional Cooduct. Grounds for withdrawal inc~ but ere not 
limited to, a client's breach of its agreement to pay legal fees and expenses and 11 cliem's 
rendering it unreasonably difficult for the attorney to represent the client effectively. 

A statement itemizing services rendered will be submitted to the City monthly. Paymeut 
for professional senrices and expeoses ere due witlrln 45 days. If the City Wishes a staa.ement 
other than in the ordinary coune of GIM' s business, one will be provi~ within 10 days after the 
City request1 it in writing. 

Please~iewall G!M~s billing statemenlB promptly and cmef11Uy. Questions or 
problems concerning any statement should be discussed with Leonard Gumport or Peter Masbm 
of GJM within 30 days after the statement date. There will be no cbmge for discussing the 
statement within the initial 30 day-period. Thereafter, the City will be cbarged for sucb 
discuss:ions at GfM's standard boudy rates. In addition to any other grounds pCIJnitted by Jaw, if 
any statement is not paid within 45 .days after receipt,. GIM may, on seven. days' notice, 
confirmed in writing. seek to tenninate Us engag8ID.ent and to withdraw from tepreaenting the 
City in~ with the- applicable roles of professional CIOllduct. 

OIM bas conducted a conilicts chedc including all parties that me known to GfM"to be 
involved in this matter. G1M does not believe that it hes any conflicts of interest. 

GfM's only client m OODnect.iOD with this Agreement sbaII be the City. Vr'he:oever an 
indtJPCllde:nl inwstigation is condoc1£d, there may weU be disputes or disagreements between or 
among the City and its ofricidls,. staJt and employees. Under no c:ircmnstances should City 
officials, ~ or employees form tlH: roistlken jmpm;sion that OfM is coumel fOJ" any person or 
entity other than the City. 

ID other words, GtM will be representing the City's interests only. not the personal 
interests ofia officials, staff,. and employees. Whenever the~ ~ueats any of its officials.or 
staff or anpJoyees to provide infOJIIHdion to OiM, the- City shall intorm such person or entity that 
OIM represents only the City•s interests. This will also confirm that 6IM may so inform and 
adviite Neb persao or entity. 

In the event tbs! OJM disco'Yers any conflict of~. GIM will so notify 1he City. 6IM 
,reserves the right to withdraw from the representation in the event of any ac:tual or poteDtial 
conflict of interest. · 
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If any dispre arises out of this agreement or any act or omission of GfM <Jr any of its 
members in connection with OIM's 1cpresentation of the City, neither GIM. nor any of its 
members, nor the City sba:ll be entitled to recover the attorneys' or professionals' fees or costs 
iocurred in connection with EmY legal proceeding 10 pUNUe or defend tbat dispute. whether or not 

· those attorneys• or profes!Uonals' fees or costs are inc:uned m ·conn.cction with ajvdicial 
proceeding, an arbitration, or any other proceeding. 

Il'I' ADDffiON, IN ANY SUCH DISPUTE. TO TIIB MAXIMUM EXTENT 
PERMfITED BY LAW, TimRE. SHALL BE NO RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL, AND GjM AND 
.THE CITY AGREE THAT TIIE DISPUTE SHALL BE DECIDED WJTHOUT A JURY. 

If a dispute arises over the fees for services or costs charged to the City, then, at the 
City's O])tioo, 1he dispute shall be sabmitted t1> a:rbitmtian in accordance with the applicable rules 
of the California State Bu Fee Arbitration Program. as set forth in California Business and 
Professions Code §§ 6200 through 6206. P.acla side shall bear its awn attomeys' HDd 
professionals' fees and cost.s incwred in cmmection with any such ~ceediJ:lg. 

This will confum 1hat GIM will iqnscnt 1he City's interests only with respect to specific 
agreed upon matters. The City agrees that suc.h represent81ion is nat intended to preclude acd 
shall not preclude GtM from representing any athcr persom md entities in umdaied ma!ten. 

This agreement, when approved by the City, constitutes a fmmal written connct 
between the City and GIM. By signing this letter. the signat.oJy represema that be or she is 
authorized to do so for the be.oafi.t oflhe City end that the City shall be bound by all the terms of 
this agreement. Accordingly. please carefully review this agreement before it is signed end 
1'Ctlllncd by the City. Signatures may be exchanged via email. 
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GUMPORT I MASTAN 
A Law Partner.ship _____ _ 

Leoriard L. Gumport 
PeterJ.M•n 

SSO Soult\ Hope Slreet 
Suite 1765 

l.01 Anples, CA 90071·2617 
. r•phone: (213} 452-4900 

April 21, 2014 
PRMLKGED AND CONllQJNTIAL 
Steve Adams 
City Council Memba- Ward 7 
City ofRlvereide 
3900 Mldn Street 
Riverside, CA 92S22 

Re: Agm;•snt lSO. 2 for Legal Servim 

Dear Couacilman Adame: 

• • H •• . .... . ~ - .... . ...... ~ ~---·-"'" 

The law firm of Oumport l Mut.m (''GIM") submlts this proposed ~ \Agreement") for the e:mploymcltt of OIM to provide legal services to the City of Rivcnide (the "City" rn "Yo11j. In n::cum for GlM'a oommitment to pvvide aavieea to the City in accoidaDce wl1h thia Agrccment, .tba City will ba 1':quired to Pll1 for GJM'• SllMces as spedfiecl in this Agreement and to reasonably coopcntc in providing iDforma1ion to OfM, BO that it can properly advise the City. 

This Apeement is separate fro111 the agieement that the CifJ' appmwd euiia' this monah and that relates to dispua:d allepilons conceming Councilmsm Michael Soubhous.. This means lbat the budget included bl this Agtcemcnt is in addition io, and ·sepame from. the budpt in 1he agm:uiem coDCCl'Ding Co'l11Cilman Soubirou.t. 

• • I ;..,. • • • ,. <H • • • , · ~ - • ,. , I •• - ~ • • · ' 
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I will be-tbB a1tOrDOf at OfM with-primary ICSpODSibiliV, fat.conductblg the invesdgadon and preparing tho report. (Ba.cloaecl is a copy ofm:y rommc.) GfM i:I not engaged in this Agreeme:ot to provide any re~on to 1be City in any litipion. GfM will chirp f'or Its savices alt the hourly rma specified In this Agreement. ad will cbarge tor its cNl-of'·pocbt expenses. GfM will provide its services IUbject to a cap of $49;000 for its fees and costs, aml this cap only applie1 to 1he lnvestipt:lon and report descrlbed in preceding aaotenot:S oftbb paragraph eoneeming Councilman. Davia. 

This Agreement and the &WpO of tlsiB engagement of OfM JDB.Y only bo changed by a writteD agreement signed by the City and OjM. 

In MUrD for OIM's commilment to provide services in awmlance wi1h this Agreement, the City agrees to.pay for G~s servlcca, end IO Jeimb'lno O)M'a COS1B, u spoaified in tbit Agrecmcnt:(incJuding me cap of $49,000 dcsmbcd ln this Agtecsnent.fur servkea within tbe scope of this Agreement). In addition. the City shlll.I reasanably eoopcrate in providing informll!ion to GJM so that OjM can properly end efficioatly render the se:rvlcos provjdcd in this Asreemcat. The $49,000 esp Is predieated oo GJM'• remvto& IUda reuonabla cooperadoo from die Qty. 

Wbero <Jt).i readen servica uadm' this Agreement (or the prlor asreement) tliar overlap between the two inVCltiptions. OIM will RUOD8hly allocele those services and coltl between the two matters. and will not charp twlc:e for 1bB samo aeryigc 01 cost. Whew serviCCI or.costs BIC di1licull to allOCllDi OfM will pne:mlly aJlocato them '0-SO between tho two~. 100% of the services and costl Smred by GtM through Pridsy of last week will bo allocated tD 1hc Counoilman Soubirom matter. 

The investiption and R:pOrt to be conducted by GlM will bo indcpcndmt, and OfM makes no rcprescn.tation about the oatoome af ID)' such inveatfption. Further, OJM's · compeosauon and rmmbunement (IUbjeat to the cap described In this Agreement) me not and shall not be continpnt on 1he outcome, concl"llllom, or ophdom exprossed by CJjM in conducting its tuvestiaation mi ln its report of its iavestigatioo. 
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The City agrees tha& DOtbing iD this AgtecmeDt or in 11rJ oommenta or sfalementS <JIM may make to City comtitule a. promise or guanmtce about the OU1COIDe of 1111 matter in wblcb. OIM will provide Berlices; fllJ1 aw:h COID"'e:ntl or statemem me expmaiona of oplman only. The City also ben:by acknowledges 1hat OIM bas made .no prom!ae1 or 8'UIJ1ldfeOI about 1hc outcome ot any matter in wh!ch GjM will npeaenl the Chy. 

otM dcicrmlnes lta lees fur sarvices rcndan:d on ID hourly buis. Sllbjcct to the cap dCst'Zl"bed in this Apemcot. me City will be requited to pay OIM at its.hourly rates for eJ1 time that OfM reuonably spend& In rmdc:riDs services on 1he City's behalf. Cum:ntly GfM'• hourly nde9 are as foll!>~: 

Pmtncrl~ 
Aasociatas: 
Pua--prof'cleionab and 
Document ctem: 

$425 ro $550 per boor 
$'260 to $330 per bpur 

SSO to StsO per hour 

My hourly rate fbr 1his matter will bo S5SO. Attached ls a copy of my resume. ' 
GfM cwnmtly docs not employ any associates. Howmir, ·in the event that OJM·doflli employ one or DlOlC associates, the BSSOCims• hOurly nle8 will be beLwecn $200-37S per hour dependina upoo-expel'imM:e. 

Subject to the cap described in tbla Agreement. 1he City will be reqWred to pay GfM at itB cmtomary·IJOwly mes for eJ1 time fhal OtM mwonably spends on this matter. 

Hourly ndes are subject to adjuatment fi'om time: to time whhout DDttce. provided tho adjWJtments are made ln the ordhwy coursc of OfM'a buainea BDd O{M will advise the City in advance of any chimps thai arc appllMble soleJy to the City ot that are oot made in the ordinary COUl'SIC of its businCBS. 

By reason of the limited scope of the enpamneat, I do not expect tha& there will be any ebaage iD my hourly rate duriDa 1be i.nvcatigation and the prcparllllon of the RpOrt. 

Subject to the cap described In thi1 Asnemmt, 1he City will be requJtt.d to .rei:mbunc OIM for all reasonable out-of1'ocbt expenses, 1nolud1.aa. without 1imi1idion, pbotocopyJn& scanning, telephone toll and loog-distauce, secretarial overtime. mosscngcr. parkiD& and travd. OjM will charge to the City u costs 1he 8llDe llDIOUDt dmt GtM Is cblrged fur du)80 Cl08t8. and will not mmk up tbolo costs In order to make• profit on those corts. ~ 1h.u (a) GfM cbarges S.1 S per page for ip-boma:I coples and/or m. IDd (b) O!M cbarps for mileage at the Pdvatdy 
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Owned Vehicle Mllcap Reimbursement &te estabJbbo:l 'oy the U.S. Geoeral Services Adminisiratioa (which rate ia cammdy .565 coats pcsr mile). 
. GIM will obarse 1ho Chy for sectelBrial awrtime only whal dJa urpncy of its mattm& require GIM 1o bave,a &eCltlBiY work cmrdme on such mauma, or wban iu matten require GJM to use outside &ea'Ctarlal or word proceesiDg services. 

Domestic air traYel will be cbmpd at coach rates, UDlesa OIM is glvm suoh ahon notiao of the need for such 1t&Wl tbal it is impractical lo obtain tlc:bc8 at iboaD rata. ln1emational air travel will be cbatgcd at business class rates. 

G!M does not have space to store largo volumes Qf client files, and O{M is not in the document stomgc businoss. <JIM will cbarae for off-site storaae costs if the volume of documents on the City's man.en ieqllba it to ~an oif-31= storage .filcilily. 

Al the eonclusloa of GjM's representation ofibe City, tho Ctty must mab arrangements to 1akc posses.non of its files fi:om GIM. including miy filea that OIM has stored Bt an o.ft'-Gte stomge fadlity. If the City faila to do so with.la 60 da}rl. GtM llblil bBve :DO reapomibility whatsoever arising out oftbo stomp of dla City' a files or 1D pay any oblrsos for the storage of its files, and the City lilball continue to be obligated to pay miy clmrpa applicable lo their continued sto.rqo. lf lb.o City tBib to timely Jl'trievc its files after tho conclusion of OfM"e repI09enJadon of 1he Clty. Imm the CUy agrees tbal OfM may; in ill discmioa, either destri>y or abudon the files or ship 1bom 1o 1he City at the City's ~ 

OfM may wi1hdraw from its represenladon of the City tn aeocm:lllKle with the applicable .. CaliforDia State Bar Rules of Profeuicmal Conduct. 01Vllilds fur wfthdmwa1 Include, but aro not limited to, a client'8 b1Cach of its ~to pay lepl fees and hlJCDSO!I mJ4 a olle:at'I renderini it onrcasonabJ:y difficult for tho aUomcy to represent the client effectively. 

A stateaient itemizing SICJ'rioel rendered will be submitted to the C11¥ monthly. Paymoat for profesaioDBI services end expenses aro due within 45 da)ll. If tbe City wiahes a statement other than in dle oz:dln&ry caurao of OjM"s busiDDas, one wUl be provided wfth!n 10 days afta' the City requests it in writing. 

Pleuc nwiew all OfM's billing statements promptly and carefully. Quetrtions or problems con.cemins any 8Wcmcllt should be discussed with Leonard GUmport or Perer Mutan of OIM withlD. 30 days after the atatemcnt date. There will be no oharp for discuuiDa tba S1atCment within the b.Utlal 30 ctay..pcrlod. Theleafter, 1bl Oty will be cbaraed for IUdl di.9cus8tons at OjM's sumdmd hourly ma. lD add!tfan to llDY oOier pounds pemdtmd by law, if any stan:meat is not paid within 4S days aftcc' receipt, OfM may, on seven d&ys' DOtice, 
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COllfirmed in writiJl& seek to temdnato its enpgcmcnt and to withdraw :&om represeming the City in acoordance with the app&:able tulC9 of pro6=1sional conduct. 

GfM bu amduct.od aCODfliats check inoluding all partiea tbllt iR known 1o OfM to be involved in this matter. OIM docs not believe 1bat it bu ID)' oonflictB of l:nlmest. 

OfM'e only client iD conncotion with this Agreement shall be tbc Chy. Whlmovm an iodependonl lnvestipdon ts condw:tec!. thmo may well bo diaputeS or disapeemeo1& between or among the City and Its ofticlals, B1aff, and employees. Under:no clrcumstancea should City officials, staff, or employee• fcun the miatabn iminssion that OfM ts cowwer for any pcrBOD or elllity other than 1ho Ctty .. 

In other words, OIM will be rcpresentinQ tho City's lntaests only, not tho penonal interests of its offtolals, staff. and employees. WbcmMir the City Rquests 8D)' of its offtciala or staff or employees to piovfde informadon to GIMt b City shall iDfonn such person or emty that GjM represents only 1hc City's~- 1bi8 will abo confirm that O{M may so infDnn and advise such person or eatity. 

In 1he event lhat OIM discovm any ~of intaeat, OIM will so notify tbe City. GjM reserv~ the rlghl to withdraw 1iom 1he rep.resmnation ln 1he event of any actual or potential conflict of interest. 

If any dispute arises out of thia agreement Ol' any act or omission of OIM or miy of .its members in· connection with OIM'• repn:scnllltion of i= City, neither OIM, nor any of ibJ rnembeni, DOr tho City shall bo cndtlcd to NCO'Yer 1he llttO!DU)'I' or profolalODlla• f=8 or corts incmrcd in conne~on with any legal proceeding 1o punue or defcrnd that dlapule, wbebr or riot those attorneys' or professionals' fc:ea or costB are im:umd in connoctlon with a judicial · proceeding, an arbltmtiOQ, or any Dk proceeding. 

IN ADDmON, IN ANY SUCH DlSPU'l'B, TO nm MAXIMUM BXTBNT PERMIITED BYLAW, THBRB SHALL BB NO RJOHT TO IUR.Y 1lUAL, AND CJtMAND nm CITY AGREB nIATnm DISPUI'B SHALL BB DBCIDED WITHOUT A JURY. 

If a dispute ar1acs onr lhe fees for ~ces or costs oharged to 1he City, Wm. at the City's opdon, lhe dispute shall be aubmittcd to mbitration in acoordanoe with tho applioablc rules of 1he Califonrla Stata Bar Pee Arbitration Pmpam. aa 1at Col1h in Califomla Busimia ad Profeuions Code §§ 6200 through 6206. Bach Blde aba11 bear i1B own llUo.me)'a' ~ prof$Jionala' fees end costs incwred in conoccdon wltb 111)' Neb prooeeding, 
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nDs will confirm that otM will rapreseut the cey•s intetosts only with respect tD spedfic esieed upon mattcn. 1bc Chy aarm tha1 such Mpl"st" •tetlan ii not .Intended to pnduda ind shall not preclude GIM from rep es ~:oting any other persans and eatities ia unrelatal mattm. 

This agreement whcn approved by the City, CODSdtutea a formal wriual coa.trKt 
betwcea the City and GIM. By signing this letter, the signatory r:epawnts that be or a is aUlbmized to do 80 for the bcnofit of the City aad 1IBt the City shall be bound by all the tcrma or this agreement. Accoidlqly, please carefblly leView this qrecment bef'orc it ill s1gned and returned by tho Chy. Signatures may bo cxcb.mged via email. 

It .,,. 

Print name; ST'e'E.. ·~s 

Title: H;n• ~· :-~g:t!A,-.~~K~'Oee. 

i 
I 
I 
j 

i 
i 
i 

i 
l 

I 
; 

' ! 
l 

i 
i 
l • 
l 
' 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Leona rd Gum port <lg um port@gumportlaw.co m > 
Tuesday, April 01, 2014 3:11 PM 
Adams, Steve 
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL 
Riverside-Gumport Mastan Fee letter 4-1· 14.pdf; City of Riverside.Fee 
Agreement.4.1.14.docx 

Dear Council Member Adams: 

Enclosed are: (1) a pdf of a proposed fee letter (with attachments) and (2) a WORD file of the fee 
letter in case you wish to propose edits. 

Sincerely, 

Leonard L. Gumport 
Gumport I Mastan 
550 S. Hope St., Ste. 1765 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 -2627 
(213) 452-4901 

1 



From: 
Sent: 

Leonard Gumport <lgumport@gumportlaw.com> 
Monday, March 31, 2014 2:32 PM 

To: Adams, Steve 
Subject: PRIVILEGED 
Attachments: SCMOBizH u b_14033110190.pdf 

PRIVILEGED 

Dear Councilman Adams, 

I confirm receipt of the enclosed memo. 

I am available to do an independent investigation of the subject matter of the enclosed memo on a 
hourly basis, with fees and costs capped at $49,000. 

My firm's undertaking this independent investigation is conditioned on my giving you a formal 
engagement letter and the City's signing and returning the letter via email. 

I expect that you will find the engagement letter satisfactory, and will have it to you via email 
tomorrow morning. In that expectation, I would like to arrange to be out there on Wednesday or 
whatever day and time you think best. 

Sincerely, 

Leonard L. Gumpert 
Gumpert I Mastan 
550 S. Hope St., Ste. 1765 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2627 
(213) 452-4901 

----Original Message-----
Date: Mon, 31 Mar 2014 16:25:27 +0000 
From: "Adams, Steve" <SAdams@riversideca.gov> 
To: Leonard Gumport <lgumport@qumportlaw.com> 
Subject: FW: Message from CMOBizHub_C552 

Steve Adams 
Councilman Ward 7 
Riverside, CA 92522 
(951) 826-5991 
From: CMOBizHub 
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:20 AM 
To: Adams, Steve 
Su~ject: Message from CMOBizHub_C552 
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